
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Joanna Morley on 01733 452468 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this 
agenda online instead of printing it. 

AB
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 13 MARCH 2018
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absense

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
Held on

3 - 10

16 January 2018

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.  If a 
request for call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision 
remains suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee.

5. Report of the Task and Finish Group To Assist The Development Of A 
New Homelessness Strategy

11 - 54

6. New Council House Provision 55 - 62

Public Document Pack



7. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations 63 - 66

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 67 - 104

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

Committee Members:

Councillors: A Ansar, R Brown, J Bull (Vice Chairman), J R Fox, H Fuller (Chairman), M Hussain, 
D King, S Martin, L Serluca, A Shaheed and N Simons

Substitutes: Councillors: A Bond, A Ellis, S Lane and G Nawaz

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Joanna Morley on telephone 01733 
452468 or by email – joanna.morley@peterborough.gov.uk

 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
mailto:joanna.morley@peterborough.gov.uk


MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING 

HELD AT 7PM ON WEDNESDAY 16 JANUARY 2018
BOURGES VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Committee Councillors H Fuller (Chairman), J Bull (Vice-Chairman), A Ali, 
Members Present: R Brown, N Simons, J R Fox, D King, L Serluca, A Ellis, E Murphy, 

Parish Councillor N Boyce, Parish Council Co-opted Member

Also Present: Councillor I Walsh  Cabinet Member for Communities

Officers in Wendi Ogle-Welbourn Corporate Director: People & Communities
Attendance: Will Patten Service Director: Commissioning

Oliver Hayward Assistant Director: Commissioning
Rob Hill Assistant Director: Communities & Safety
Matt Oliver Team Manager: Youth in Localities
Jane McDaid Head of Peterborough Property Services
Caroline Rowan Communities Estates Manager
Joanna Morley Democratic Services Officer

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from. Councillor Martin, Councillor Shaheed and 
Councillor Hussain. Councillor Ellis attended as substitute for Councillor Martin and Councillor 
Murphy attended as substitute for Councillor Hussain.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

Councillor Bull, as a member of the judiciary, declared an in interest in item 5 on the agenda, 
the portfolio progress report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, where it referenced the 
Peterborough Enforcement Service (PES), Reducing Offending and the Safer Peterborough 
Partnership (SPP).  Councillor Bull also declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda, the 
Community Asset Transfer Report, as she was a trustee of St. John’s Hall. 
Councillor Fuller declared an interest in item 6 as he was a trustee of Thorney Society which 
subleased the Bedford Hall. 
Councillor Simons declared an interest in item 6 as he was a member of Thorney Parish 
Council and a member of the Bedford Hall Management Committee.

The Chairman advised that as the Community Asset Transfer report affected all wards, many 
of the committee members would have some interest in their community buildings and that 
therefore the discussion should be kept at a strategic level rather than referencing individual 
buildings and ongoing cases.

3



38. MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.


[...]
egy outlined how community partners worked together to 
combat isolation and loneliness and to make sure that what was commissioned was 
needed and addressed specific needs rather than just buying units of care off the shelf. 

 The Winter Plan had been developed with partners in Health and was largely financed by 
the Better Care Fund. The Plan made sure that there was investment in front line services 
such as the discharge and reablement teams and also ensured that there was additional 
capacity in the market so that when people were discharged from hospital and needed 
extra longer term care that it was available. 

 The success of the Winter Plan so far could be measured by the DTOC (Delayed transfers 
of care) target which was 3.5%, measured by NHS and Adult Social Care contributable 
delays.  Peterborough was well within this target coming within the top quartile nationally, 
and were under a fair amount of positive scrutiny from other local Authorities who wanted 
to see how Peterborough had approached its Winter Plan. The Director of Commissioning 
wanted to highlight that operational teams were doing a fantastic job in contributing to this 
achievement.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.

43. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month. 
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

44. WORK PROGRAMME 2017 – 2018

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion.

ACTION AGREED
The Committee noted the work programme for 2017/18

45. DAT
[...]
ard        Orton Longueville Ward
                    

          

Cllr Stuart Martin Cllr John Whitby
Labour                 UKIP
Bretton Ward Fletton and Stanground Ward

17



4 | Page

Co-opted Members:  

Ali Manji, Neighbourhood Project Manager - Cross Key Homes

Officers supporting the Task and Finish Group were:

 Adrian Chapman: Service Director: Community & Safety

 Sarah Ferguson: Assistant Director: Housing, Communities & Youth

 Sean Evans: Housing Needs Manager

 Paulina Ford: Senior Democratic Services Officer

 Joanna Morley: Democratic Services Officer

18



5 | Page

2. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation 1 - That the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee endorses the 

Homelessness Strategy 2018 - 2020 to be taken to Cabinet for approval and adoption.

Recommendation 2 - That the Cabinet member for Growth, Planning, Housing and 

Economic Development contacts (i) the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 

Local Government, (ii) the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, and (iii) the Local 

Government Association, seeking their support to amend legislation so that:

(a) the Housing Benefit element of welfare benefit payments are paid direct to landlords 

rather than to tenants, in an attempt to encourage more landlords to offer their properties 

for homeless households or those at risk of becoming homeless; and,

(b) Section 21 of the Housing Act 1988 (Recovery of Possession on Expiry or Termination 

of Assured Shorthold Tenancy) is reviewed with a view to ending its widespread use, and 

in its place introduce legislation that provides for greater tenancy security in the private 

rented sector.

19



6 | Page

3.        TERMS OF REFERENCE

Purpose

To work alongside officers to develop a new draft Homelessness Reduction Strategy for 

presentation back to the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee. The strategy will build 

on the Council’s existing Homelessness Prevention Strategy and position us well to 
[...]
am.

 Scrutiny and governance of the strategy needed to be put in place with regular reports being 

presented to cabinet and scrutiny committees to ensure that it continued to be fit for purpose and 

that any case-law challenges after the Act comes into force, were monitored.

 Government has stated its intention to cover the costs of additional legislative burdens, caused 

by the introduction of the new act but the level of resources that will be made available to councils 

is yet to be confirmed. As the implementation of the act comes at a time when councils face 

acute financial pressures, PCC should carefully monitor the Government to ensure it fulfils its 

commitments to cover all resulting costs

 An IT solution needs to be found that is capable of discharging the requirements of the 

Homelessness Reduction Act and which would provide an enhanced housing register and choice 

based lettings service that was fit for purpose.

 There needed to be more of a focus on the performance in reducing homelessness and this 

should be supported with clearer data and its analysis.

27



14 | Page

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The task and finish group makes the following recommendations:

Recommendation 1 - That the Council endorses the Homelessness Strategy 2018 - 2020

Recommendation 2 - That the Cabinet member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic 

Development contacts (i) the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, 

(ii) the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, and (iii) the Local Government Association, 

seeking their support to amend legislation so that:

(a) the Housing Benefit element of welfare benefit payments are paid direct to landlords rather than 

to tenants, in an attempt to encourage more landlords to offer their properties for homeless 

households or those at risk of becoming homeless; and,

(b) Section 21 of the Housing Act 1988 (Recovery of Possession on Expiry or Termination of 

Assured Shorthold Tenancy) i
[...]
s Operations 
Manager / Housing 
Systems & 
Performance Officer 

April 2018 

 

54



ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 7

13 MARCH 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Simon Machen, Corporate Director for Growth and Regeneration

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Peter Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and 
Economic Development & Environment Capital

Contact Officer: Anne Keogh, Housing & Strategic Planning Manager Tel. 863815

NEW  COUNCIL HOUSE PROVISION FOR PETERBOROUGH

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Corporate Director for Growth and Regeneration Deadline date: N/A

It is recommended that the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee:
 Notes the challenges to delivering council houses in the traditional sense for Peterborough as a local 

authority that has transferred its housing stock and no longer has a Housing Revenue Account
 Notes the mechanism that the Council has already put in place to enable the provision of social 

housing that Peterborough City Council is directly engaged in delivering, through the establishment 
of the housing joint venture with Cross Keys Homes, Medesham Homes

 Recommends to Full Council that the Council’s focus for delivering social housing should continue to 
be through the now established joint venture housing company, Medesham Homes, rather than 
seeking to return to providing council housing in the traditional sense. This vehicle has the flexibility 
to deliver a range of tenures and to take advantage of the capability of each partner to provide land, 
funding and capacity and share risk when responding to the challenges of austerity and the housing 
crisis

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

This report is presented to Committee in response to the following Motion that was carried at Full 
Council on 24 January 2018:

“Council resolves that the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee looks at the benefits, 
social value and business case for new council house provision and reports back
[...]
o the skills that CKH 
can bring to aid delivery and management of the housing stock once it is completed, but also the 
shared financial input to support the delivery of new homes.  

Peterborough committed £100,000 to Medesham Homes for operating capital and to set aside 
an allocation of £20m ‘invest to save’ capital to support the Council’s share of investment in future 
schemes to be delivered by the JV. As part of budget approval decision by Full Council for 
2016/17 that agreed to the creation of a housing company, it was also agreed that the £14.6m 
funds accumulated from capital receipts received from Cross Keys Homes from income 
generated from qualifying RTB sales, would be directed to the housing company to build new 
affordable homes in Peterborough.

The first scheme to be delivered by Medesham Homes is now on site and will deliver 29 social 
homes for rent that will contribute towards alleviating the pressures experienced by homeless 
families currently living in temporary accommodation (in many cases hotels or hostels) and also 
reduce the Council’s revenue financial burden arising from spiralling temporary accommodation 
costs.

Beyond this first scheme, Medesham Homes has schemes that total just under 200 units at 
feasibility stage and in excess of another 100 units in a pre-feasibility stage around the 
Peterborough area, all of which would be delivered over the next three years if they come forward 
as currently being explored.  Additionally, Medesham is engaged - and will continue to engage - 
with public and private organisations to build a long-term development pipeline, focusing primarily 
on social housing provision and is working within the Combined Authority. The Combined 
Authority has a budget of £170m to deliver affordable housing in Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire over a 5 year period from April 2017. Medesham Homes will be submitting bids 
to access these funds to support its delivery programme over the next few years.

The benefits
[...]
ced on the number of homes 
to be provided.

 Council houses are subject to Right to Buy therefore new stock built could be lost to the 
private sector and therefore no longer available to meet the need for social rented 
accommodation. The Right to Buy also impacts on the Council’s business plan because of 
the loss of income from an ongoing rental stream. Homes built by housing companies 
(including Medesham Homes) are not currently subject to the Right to Buy. 

 In order to deliver council housing in the traditional sense, the Council would need to have 
staff to oversee the delivery and management of the stock. This would mean recruiting new 
staff with the appropriate skills and experience at a time when the Council already is faced 
with major budget constraints. Alternatively the Council could pay an RP to manage the 
housing which would be an added pressure/consideration for the business plan for any new 
scheme.

 In order to understand the full implications of returning to delivering council housing in the 
traditional sense, the Council would need to invest considerable time and resources including 
seeking specialist Legal Advice, in order to understand the legal and financial complexities 
that this would involve before being able to prepare a business plan.

Conclusion

The challenges to delivering council houses in the traditional sense as a local authority that has 
transferred its housing stock and no longer has a Housing Revenue Account, means that there 
is no obvious business case for returning to this approach to delivering social housing for 
Peterborough.

All of the benefits/social value that could be gained from new council house provision in the 
traditional sense can be gained from the provision of social housing delivered through the 

60



Council’s JV housing company with CKH, Medesham Homes. This vehicle has the flexibility to 
deliver a range of tenures and to take advantage of the capability of each partner to provide land, 
fun

Minutes of the meeting

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

PETERBOROUGH

MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING
HELD AT 7PM ON WEDNESDAY 13 MARCH 2018
BOURGES VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Committee Councillors H Fuller (Chairman), J Bull (Vice-Chairman), A Ali,
Members Present: R Brown, N Simons, J R Fox, D King, L Serluca, A Shaheed, M
Hussain and Councillor N Boyce, Parish Council Co-opted Member

Also Present: Ali Maniji Neighbourhood Project Manager: Cross Keys
Homes
Officers in Adrian Chapman Service Director: Communities & Safety
Attendance: Sarah Ferguson Assistant Director: Housing, Communities & Youth
Sean Evans Housing Needs Manager
Anne Keogh Housing & Strategic Planning Manager
Joanna Morley Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS

Councillor Bull, as a member of the judiciary, declared an interest in any item that referenced
the Peterborough Enforcement Service (PES) and the Safer Peterborough Partnership
(SPP).

MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 were agreed as a true and accurate
record.

CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS
There were no requests for call-in to consider.

REPORT OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO ASSIST THE DEVELOPMENT OF A
NEW HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION STRATEGY

Councillor Lane, the Chair of the Task and Finish Group introduced the report which was
submitted to the Committee following a review of the issues surrounding homelessness and
the development of a new Homelessness Reduction Strategy. The Task and Finish group
and the supporting officers to the review sought the Committee’s approval for submission of
the recommendations contained within the report to Cabinet.

The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key
points raised and responses to questions included:



e The Chair of the Task and Finish group thanked the committee for the opportunity to
present the group’s work and hoped that the completed work met the Committee’s and
their brief's requirements.

¢ In the report was a recommendation to accept the report and approve the submission of
the Housing Strategy to Council but equally important was the second recommendation
which concerned the lobbying of Government to return to the system where payment of
the housing benefit element of welfare benefit was made directly to landlords to
encourage them to offer more properties and secondly, that section 21 of the Housing Act
1988 should be reviewed and revised in order to provide greater tenancy security.

o The Chair of the Task and Finish expressed his appreciation and thanks for the support
and endeavours of all those involved in producing the new Homelessness Strategy; the
elected members, many of whom were on the Committee, the Neighbourhood Project
Manager from Cross Keys Homes who was the co-opted member of the group, Council
officers and various other supporting agencies. The Chairman expressed particular
thanks to the Housing Needs Manager and his team for their guidance, without which
they would not have achieved so much.

o Councillors welcomed the report and suggested that the local MP should be brought
onside to add their support.

e The group chairman directed the Committee to the action plan contained within the report
and the target dates that were provided for each of the actions on the plan.

e The new Homelessness Reduction Act would come into force on 3 April 2018 and would
bring about major changes to the way the housing team worked. It was expected that
these changes would result in significant challenge ultimately leading to case law which
would alter the legislation.

¢ Traditionally homelessness strategies were for a period of five years but this strategy was
only for two years because of the expected changes to the legislation. A new Housing
Strategy would be brought back in two years’ time when there would more understanding
of how the legislation sat and what the Council’s responsibilities were.

o Officers assured Members that they would be regularly briefed on the progress of the
strategy and they would seek to provide monthly briefing notes on progress against the
plan.

e The Committee Chairman commented on the hard work that had been put into producing
the report and felt that the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee, to its credit, had
raised the profile of the homelessness issue.

e Members felt that there was some conflict between the two parts of the second
recommendation; payment of the housing benefit element of welfare benefit direct to
landlords and revision of section 21 powers, in that one seemed to be in the interests of
landlords and the other against.

¢ Payment of the housing benefit element of welfare benefit direct to landlords was a way
of protecting tenants as sometimes temptation was too great and the service wanted
tenants to pay their rent so that they avoided eviction. Additionally, landlords needed to
be offered some security so that accommodation could be accessed both within the
social housing and private sectors.

e |t had become very apparent that Section 21 of the Housing Act 1988 had been used to
evict people from their homes without any justification. The Task and Finish group felt
that this was very unfair and that people should be given reasonable justification for why
they were losing their homes and that this power should not be abused and used as a
threat.

e Use of section 21 of the Housing Act 1988 was the biggest cause of homelessness
nationally and the recommendation to review it was supported by many other Councils.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to
recommend that;



51.

1.

The Homelessness Strategy 2018 - 2020 be endorsed and to be taken to Cabinet for
approval and adoption.

The Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development
contacts (i) the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, (ii)
the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, and (iii) the Local Government
Association, seeking their support to amend legislation so that:

(a) the Housing Benefit element of welfare benefit payments are paid direct to landlords
rather than to tenants, in an attempt to encourage more landlords to offer their properties
for homeless households or those at risk of becoming homeless; and,

(b) Section 21 of the Housing Act 1988 (Recovery of Possession on Expiry or
Termination of Assured Shorthold Tenancy) is reviewed with a view to ending its
widespread use, and in its place introduce legislation that provides for greater tenancy
security in the private rented sector.

NEW COUNCIL HOUSE PROVISION

The Housing & Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report which provided the
Committee with the national context relevant to the delivery and ownership of social housing
stock by local authorities in general, and also the background to the delivery and ownership
of social housing stock by Peterborough City Council.

The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key
points raised and responses to questions included:

The report was presented to the Committee following a motion that was carried at Full
Council on 24 January 2018 which asked the Committee to look at the benefits, social
value and business case for new council house provision in Peterborough.

There was a shift in the Government’s focus from Council owned housing to housing
association owned housing and in the 1980’s a largescale transfer of Council housing
stock to Housing Associations started. This was accompanied by major changes in
funding which resulted in a dramatic reduction of the numbers of new local authority
owned social housing dwellings being built but a significant increase in the number of
Housing association homes being built.

There had been a shift away from the role of statutory provider of traditional council
housing for local authorities towards a housing delivery enabler role and this was being
done through a range of delivery vehicles, such as building through general funds
accounts, developing joint venture housing company partnerships with other providers
and establishing wholly owned local authority housing companies.

The report indicated that there had been a notable shift towards housing companies as
the preferred choice of housing delivery vehicle particularly for local authorities that no
longer had their housing stock such as Peterborough. However this was also being taken
up by authorities that retained their housing stock as it offered different flexibilities as a
means of providing affordable housing.

In 2004 Peterborough City Council transferred its housing stock of 10,000 homes to the
Registered Provider (RP) Cross Keys Homes (CKH) as it was concluded that the Council
would be unable to generate the money needed to bring its homes up to the standard
required by Government.

In 2016 a Council task and finish group recommended that the Council should finance
and build new homes to meet specific needs and that it should finance more building of
affordable rented housing by supporting housing associations with access to finance.
Partly in response to the task and finish group’s recommendations, a Joint Venture (JV)
housing company, Medesham Homes, was set up with Cross Keys Homes. The joint



venture meant that the Council could access the skills that CKH brought to aid delivery
and management of the housing stock once completed and also share the financial input
to support the delivery of new homes.

Peterborough Council had allocated £20m ‘invest to save’ capital to support the Council’s
share of investment in future schemes to be delivered by the JV. Council had also
agreed that £14.6m funds accumulated from capital receipts received from Cross Keys
Homes from Right to Buy sales would be directed to the housing company to build new
affordable homes in Peterborough.

The Housing register was a vehicle for all housing associations, not just Cross Keys
Homes, to advertise their properties.

The Housing & Strategic Planning Manager investigated the number of
people/households on the waiting list for Housing going back to 2006 for the same
quarter, April to June, each financial year and reported that between 2006 and 2013 the
figures ranged from 6,500 to 9,000. In 2013 there was a significant change in the
housing allocation policy and the criteria to go on the register was changed. In 2014
there were 2,688 households on the register and it has remained around that figure ever
since.

Although there had been a reduction in the number of people on the register there had
also been a reduction in the number of houses; down to 182 and 228 in the last two
years from previous levels of 300 and 380.

As an up to date snap shot of the situation, for the week ending 4 March 2018 there were
2847 people on the housing register and for that week, not quarter, there were 14
properties advertised.

People were much less likely to give up their tenancy than previously as because of
changes to the security of tenure people stayed put and did not want to risk moving.

In 2014/15, the authority delivered 1342 net completions of new homes of which 492
(37%) was affordable housing. In 2015/16 the figures were 928 net completions, of which
167 (18%) was affordable housing and in 2016/17 the figures were 1201 net
completions, of which 135 (11%) was affordable housing. The count of net completions
for the 2017/18 year had not yet been done but it was expected that 131 affordable
homes would be delivered.

The first scheme to be delivered by Medesham Homes, which was already on site at
Midland Road, would deliver 29 social homes for rent. Councillors questioned whether
the pace of this delivery was fast enough in light of the amount of money invested.

All of the funds had not already been spent and in the next three years schemes in the
pipeline would deliver a further 392 homes.

The money that had been made available to the Joint venture was there to back up other
forms of capital investment from the Combined Authority and the HCA (Homes and
Community Agency)

The Combined Authority had a budget of £170m to deliver affordable housing in
Peterborough and Cambridgeshire over a five year period from April 2017 and
Medesham Homes would be submitting bids to access these funds to support its delivery
programme over the next few years.

Investment in Medesham Homes needed to be made to try and alleviate the acute
problem of temporary accommodation that the Council was facing.

It was felt that there was some pace now to lessen and hopefully stop altogether the use
of Bed and Breakfast (B & B) style accommodation as increased usage of this type of
accommodation had caused costs to spiral and were unsustainable. The savings from
not using B & B’s would counter balance some of the costs involved in setting up the
Medesham Homes joint venture.

The Medesham Homes developments were for the long term and would take time to
come to fruition. Outside of the Medesham board process the Council was looking at a
whole raft of measures and shorter term interventions to reduce the use of temporary
accommodation such as working differently with the private sector to enable leases to
come forward on a long term basis, bringing empty homes back into use and investing in
shorn service to prevent homelessness occurring in the first place.



52.

With Medesham Homes, the Council would have more of an enabling role and be able to
directly influence the level and type of housing that was delivered. Prior to having
Medesham Homes the Council had to rely on its Housing Association partners and whilst
it monitored them and advised them on what sort of housing was required in the City it
was unable to tell them to build more homes.

The Council encouraged Housing Associations to build two bedroomed houses and to
provide more rented instead of shared ownership properties and tried to have
sympathetic planning rules and provide support with bids they were making.

As the Medesham Homes joint venture had received funds upfront there would be
control mechanisms in place to make sure they were delivering all that they should be.
The Board would ultimately make the decisions but as a joint partnership with a vested
interest in Peterborough residents those decisions would reflect the housing situation
and help improve things.

The Council would present the housing pressures to the Board who would then produce
bids. If the bids did not meet the Council’s needs then they would not be commissioned.
The decision on whether or not the money was spent was delegated to directors with
oversight from the Leader and was a very lean procedure.

Operationally, a live tracker tool had been set up which week by week showed what
demand was looking like and what the supply was like so that at any time the Council
could go to Medesham homes and any other provider and say, for example, that things
were not moving in the right direction and investment needed to be increased in certain
places or delivery needed to be focussed elsewhere.

Officers had been looking at the governance arrangements for the Medesham Homes
joint venture and had suggested that a progress board be set up. Subject to agreement,
the board would have Member involvement, including Scrutiny and Cabinet, and would
oversee Medesham Homes’ progress against targets and help to maintain traction.

AGREED ACTIONS

The Committee RESOLVED to:

1.

Note the challenges to delivering council houses in the traditional sense for Peterborough
as a local authority that has transferred its housing stock and no longer has a Housing
Revenue Account

2. Note the mechanism that the Council had already put in place to enable the provision of
social housing that Peterborough City Council was directly engaged in delivering, through
the establishment of the housing joint venture with Cross Keys Homes, Medesham
Homes

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to full Council that

1.

The Council’s focus for delivering social housing should continue to be through the now
established joint venture housing company, Medesham Homes, rather than seeking to
return to providing council housing in the traditional sense; this vehicle having the
flexibility to deliver a range of tenures and to take advantage of the capability of each
partner to provide land, funding and capacity and share risk when responding to the
challenges of austerity and the housing crisis

MONITORING SCUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee with a
record of recommendations made at the previous meeting and the outcome and progress of
those recommendations to consider if further monitoring was required.



53.

AGREED ACTIONS

The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to consider the response from
Cabinet Members and Officers to the recommendations made at the previous meeting, as
attached in Appendix 1 of the report and agreed that no further monitoring of the
recommendations was required.

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’'s Forward Plan of Executive
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme

AGREED ACTIONS

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

CHAIRMAN
7.00pm - 8.00pm



